

No. 19-546

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES KING,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS JAMES PFANDER,  
GREGORY SISK, & ZACHARY CLOPTON AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME	JEFFREY T. GREEN
COURT PRACTICUM	DEREK A. WEBB
375 East Chicago Avenue	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Chicago, IL 60611	1501 K Street, N.W.
(312) 503-0063	Washington, D.C. 20005
	(202) 736-8000
	cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel Amici Curiae*

August 31, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE FTCA JUDGMENT BAR ONLY PRE- CLUDES BRINGING THE SAME TORT CLAIMS AGAINST FEDERAL EMPLOY- EES THAT WERE BROUGHT, OR COULD HAVE BEEN BROUGHT, IN THE FTCA ACTION AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT.....	6
A. Common Law Preclusion Rules: First Restatement § 96 and § 99 .....	6
1. Application of Claim Preclusion Only Against Employer .....	7
2. Limitation of Claim Preclusion to Same Tort Claim .....	9
B. Legislative History of the FTCA Judg- ment Bar .....	11
C. Early Commentary and Judicial Inter- pretation of FTCA Judgment Bar .....	12
D. Supreme Court Precedent: <i>Will</i> and <i>Simmons</i> .....	13
E. First Restatement § 70 and § 84 .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. AT COMMON LAW, THE “SUBJECT MATTER” OF AN ACTION WAS UNDERSTOOD TO REFER TO THE PRIMARY RIGHT OR CORE LEGAL CLAIM OF THE PLAINTIFF, AS OPPOSED TO THE UNDERLYING FACTS OF A CASE.....	17
A. Legal Dictionaries and Encyclopedias ....	18
B. Legal Treatises .....	18
C. State Supreme Court Decisions .....	20
D. Supreme Court Precedent .....	22
III. THE STATUTORY CONTEXT OF THE JUDGMENT BAR CONFIRMS THE NARROW SCOPE “BY REASON OF THE SAME SUBJECT MATTTTER” .....	23
A. 1950 Amendment to the Suits in Admiralty Act.....	24
B. 1961 Driver’s Act.....	25
C. 1988 Westfall Act .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: AMICI CURIAE.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Legal Dictionary and Encyclopedia Definitions of “Subject Matter” .....	2a
APPENDIX C: State Supreme Court Decisions on the Meaning of “Subject Matter” .....	6a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amell v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 158 (1966) .....	24
<i>Arevalo v. Woods</i> , 811 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	3
<i>Cooper v. Reynolds</i> , 77 U.S. 308 (1870).....	22
<i>Cornell Steamboat Co. v. United States</i> , 138 F. Supp. 16 (S.D.N.Y. 1956).....	25
<i>Cromwell v. Cty. of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876) .....	20
<i>Dagnan v. Gouger</i> , No. CIV-1-88-452, 1989 WL 81655 (E.D. Tenn. 1989) .....	27
<i>Gasho v. U.S.</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>Goodrich v. City of Chicago</i> , 72 U.S. 566 (1866) .....	22
<i>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Ziarno</i> , 170 F. Supp. 197 (N.D.N.Y. 1959) .....	13
<i>Grubb v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 281 U.S. 470 (1930) .....	23
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Hart Steel Co. v. R.R. Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294 (1917) .....	23
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010) .....	28
<i>Jacobson v. Miller</i> , 1 N.W. 1013 (Mich. 1879) .....	20, 21
<i>Johnston v. Earle</i> , 162 F. Supp. 149 (D. Or. 1958) .....	13
<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>McArthur v. Moffett</i> , 128 N.W. 445 (Wis. 1910) .....	22
<i>Molzoff v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992) .....	4, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Nasuti v. Scannel</i> , 792 F.2d 264 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>Serra v. Pichardo</i> , 786 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	3, 4
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016) .....	7, 9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Smith v. Dicara</i> , 329 F. Supp. 439 (E.D.N.Y 1971) .....	26
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	4
<i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911) .....	4
<i>Tavolieri v. Allain</i> , 222 F. Supp. 756 (D. Mass. 1963).....	13
<i>United States v. Cal. &amp; Or. Land Co.</i> , 192 U.S. 355 (1904) .....	23
<i>United States v. Eleazer</i> , 177 F.2d 914 (4th Cir. 1949) .....	13
<i>United States v. First Sec. Bank of Utah</i> , 208 F.2d 424 (10th Cir. 1953).....	13
<i>United States v. S. Pac. Co.</i> 259 U.S. 214 (1922) .....	22
<i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>White v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 328 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	14
<i>Willson v. Cagle</i> , 694 F. Supp. 713 (N.D. Cal 1988).....	26, 27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 2672 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Driver’s Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679 .....	25
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	1
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Suits in Admiralty Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30904.....	24
Westfall Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	27

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Gregory Sisk, <i>Litigation With the Federal Government</i> (2016) .....	24
James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, <i>Bivens, the Judgment Bar, and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417 (2011) .....	7

COURT DOCUMENTS

<i>Torts Claims: Hearing on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 77th Cong. 2d Sess.....	8, 11, 12
--	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 4406 (3d ed. 2020) .....	15
27 <i>American and English Encyclopedia of Law</i> (Charles F. Willaims & David S. Garland, eds., Edward Thompson Co., 1896) .....	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968) .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> (William Edward Baldwin, ed., Banks-Baldwin Publishing Co., 1934) .....	18
Comment, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 534 (1947) .....	13
<i>Cyclopedia of Law and Procedure</i> (William Mack, ed., 1911) .....	18
<i>The Cyclopedic Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1940) .....	18
John Pomeroy, <i>Remedies and Remedial Rights by the Civil Action</i> (1876).....	18, 19
Philemon Bliss, <i>A Treatise Upon the Law of Pleading under the Codes of Civil Procedure</i> (E.F. Johnson, ed., West Publishing Co. 3d ed. 1894) .....	19
Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942) § 62.....	14
Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942) § 70.....	16, 17
Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942) § 84.....	16, 17
Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942) § 96 .....	4, 5, 7, 10
Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942) § 99.....	6, 9, 10
William C. Anderson, <i>Anderson's Dictionary of Law</i> (T.H. Flood & Co., 1895) .....	18
